

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BLACK LIVES MATTER D.C., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., et al.,¹

Defendants.

Case No: 1:20-cv-01469-DLF

**THE FEDERAL LINE-LEVEL DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS ALL INDIVIDUAL-CAPACITY CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Civil unrest in Washington, D.C. 2

II. Law-enforcement officers dispersed Lafayette Square protesters..... 3

III. The line-level officers aided in dispersing protesters other than plaintiffs. 4

IV. Claims against the federal line-level officers and other defendants..... 6

DISCUSSION 7

I. A *Bivens* claim is not available to challenge actions that federal officers allegedly took pursuant to an alleged high-level order to disperse thousands of unscreened demonstrators across from the White House before the President’s appearance. 7

A. *Bivens* is a disfavored extra-statutory remedy that the Supreme Court has not authorized in this context. 8

B. *Bivens* should not be extended into this novel context..... 10

C. Special factors preclude a *Bivens* remedy against line-level officers who allegedly implemented high-level orders to clear a path for the former President by dispersing a large crowd of unscreened demonstrators..... 14

i. Courts should not intrude into sensitive matters of presidential security..... 15

ii. Congress legislated extensively to enhance presidential and White House security but has not created a personal damages remedy in this context. 18

iii. Plaintiffs cannot sue line-level officers personally for high-level decisions of others or use them as a surrogate to seek intrusive discovery into high-level decision-making and confidential communications involving the President..... 21

iv. Plaintiffs pursue alternative relief that precludes a new *Bivens* remedy. 28

II. The line-level officers are entitled to qualified immunity..... 31

A. Plaintiffs fail to allege that the line-level officers had the requisite personal involvement in the acts allegedly committed against Plaintiffs..... 32

i. Plaintiffs Ms. Sanders, J.N.C., and Ms. Scallan do not allege contact with any of the defendants..... 35

ii. Plaintiffs Mr. Bond, Mr. Foley, E.X.F., Mr. McDonald, and Ms. Poteet allege nothing more than an unspecified proximity to the line-level officers. 36

iii.	Allegations that the line-level officers violated the rights of unnamed and unidentified individuals cannot save plaintiffs’ claims.	38
B.	Plaintiffs fail to allege that the line-level officers violated their clearly established Fourth Amendment rights.	40
i.	The line-level officers that allegedly “rushed forward” acted reasonably.	40
ii.	No clearly established law establishes that the actions allegedly taken by the line-level officers were unlawful.	43
iii.	Plaintiffs have failed to allege that Officer Seiberling violated a clearly established Fourth Amendment right.	46
C.	Plaintiffs fail to allege that the line-level officers violated their clearly established First Amendment rights.	47
i.	Relevant Legal Principles.	47
ii.	Plaintiffs have not plausibly alleged that the line-level officers violated a clearly established First Amendment right.	49
iii.	<i>Wood v. Moss</i> supports dismissal.	54
D.	The line-level officers have qualified immunity from Plaintiffs’ statutory claims under Sections 1985(3) and 1986.	56
i.	Plaintiffs fail to allege any of the elements of a Section 1985(3) claim.	56
ii.	Plaintiffs’ Section 1986 claim fails because the line-level officers are not liable under Section 1985(3).	60
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.N.S.W.E.R. Coal. (Act Now to Stop War & End Racism) v. Basham,</i> 845 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	47, 50
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker,</i> 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	12, 13, 27
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Colo. v. City & Cty. of Denver,</i> 569 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Colo. 2008)	53
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. Vance,</i> 575 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	39
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft,</i> 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,</i> 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	32, 45
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	passim
<i>Barber v. D.C. Gov’t,</i> 394 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2019)	57
* <i>Berg v. Kelly,</i> 897 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Bernini v. City of St. Paul,</i> 665 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2012).....	41, 42
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	40
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	6, 8, 9
<i>Black v. District of Columbia,</i> 466 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2006)	59
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,</i> 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	58, 59
<i>Brendlin v. California,</i> 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	47
<i>Burke v. Lappin,</i> 821 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2011)	33
<i>Burns v. City of Concord,</i> No. 14-cv-00535, 2017 WL 5751407 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2017)	35
<i>Bush v. Lucas,</i> 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	11

<i>Calvi v. Knox Cty.</i> , 470 F.3d 422 (1st Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Cantu v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Carawan v. McLarty</i> , No. 5:14-ct-3079, 2017 WL 829193 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 2, 2017).....	38
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	8, 30
<i>Carr v. District of Columbia</i> , 587 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	25
<i>Chuman v. Wright</i> , 76 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	53
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	47
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	25
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	21, 29, 30
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	26
<i>Dash v. FirstPlus Home Loan Owner, Tr. 996-2</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 489 (M.D.N.C. 2003).....	39
<i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 681 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Davis v. City of Dearborn</i> , No. 2:09-cv-14892, 2010 WL 3476242 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 2, 2010).....	58
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	8
<i>Davis v. Ripa</i> , No. CIV. 12-6128, 2012 WL 5199214 (D.N.J. Oct. 17, 2012).....	37
<i>Democracy Forward Found. v. White House Off. of Am. Innovation</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2019)	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	43, 44

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 17

Estate of Brutsche v. City of Fed. Way,
No. C05-1538Z, 2006 WL 3734153 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 14, 2006) 37

Farah v. Esquire Magazine,
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 2

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994) 28

Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill,
443 U.S. 340 (1979) 25

Felarca v. Birgeneau,
891 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 36, 42

Fleck v. Trustees of Univ. of Pennsylvania,
995 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 51

Ford v. Donovan,
891 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012) 59

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989) 40, 41, 42

Grieverson v. Anderson,
538 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 34

Griffin v. Breckenridge,
403 U.S. 88 (1971) 58

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981) 17

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 27, 32

Haus v. City of New York,
No. 03 CIV. 4915, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155735 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 31, 2011)..... 37, 46, 47

Hernandez v. Mesa,
137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) 8

* *Hernandez v. Mesa*,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) passim

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 47

Hoai v. Vo,
935 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 58

Hobson v. Wilson,
737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 57, 58, 59

Hunter v. Bryant,
502 U.S. 224 (1991) 27, 43, 45

In re G-Fees Antitrust Litig.,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2008) 39

Johnson v. Moseley,
 790 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 33

Jones v. Williams,
 297 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 35

K.O. v ICE,
 468 F. Supp. 3d 350 (D.D.C. 2020) 25, 26

Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 2

Kisela v. Hughes,
 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) 44

Klay v. Panetta,
 758 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 21

Knowlton v. United States,
 111 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999) 57

Kurd v. Republic of Turkey,
 374 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019) 57

Lash v. Lemke,
 786 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 49, 51

Lee v. Barr,
 No. 19-CV-2284 (DLF), 2020 WL 3429465 (D.D.C. June 23, 2020) 11

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996) 39

Liff v. Off. of Inspector Gen. for U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 881 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 28, 29, 30

Lillemoie v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Foreign Agric. Serv.,
 344 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2018) 26, 29

LKQ Corp. v. United States,
 No. 18-CV-1562 (DLF), 2019 WL 3304708 (D.D.C. July 23, 2019)..... 29, 31

* *Loumiet v. United States*,
 948 F.3d 376 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 8, 10, 11, 14

Loya-Medina v. Gaoutte,
 No. 1:15-cv-00063, 2015 WL 234144 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2015)..... 34

Magluta v. Samples,
 256 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 34

Marcavage v. City of New York,
 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 53

Marcilis v. Twp. of Redford,
 693 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 34

McManus v. District of Columbia,
 530 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2007) 57

Mejia-Mejia v. ICE,
 No. CV 18-1445, 2019 WL 4707150 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2019)..... passim

Menotti v. City of Seattle,
 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 53

Meshal v. Higgenbotham,
 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 14, 17, 29, 31

Miller v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric. Farm Servs. Agency,
 143 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 29

Minneci v. Pollard,
 565 U.S. 118 (2012) 30

Moore v. Castro,
 192 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D.D.C. 2016) 60

Mullenix v. Luna,
 577 U.S. 7 (2015) 44

Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening,
 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 29

Oliva v. Nivar,
 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 30

Oliveras v. Basile,
 440 F. Supp. 3d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 30

Owen v. City of Buffalo,
 465 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D.N.Y. 2020) 50

Payton v. New York,
 445 U.S. 573 (1980) 12

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 32

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
 572 U.S. 765 (2014) 44, 50

Provost v. City of Newburgh,
 262 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 33

Quaker Action Grp. v. Hickel, ("QAG I"),
 421 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 12, 15, 17

Quaker Action Grp. v. Morton, ("QAG III"),
 460 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 25

Quaker Action Grp. v. Morton, ("QAG IV"),
 516 F.2d 717 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 16, 43, 48, 52

Reichle v. Howards,
 566 U.S. 658 (2012) 11, 15, 45

<i>Richards v. Gelsomino</i> , No. CV 16-1002, 2019 WL 1535466 (D.D.C. Apr. 8, 2019).....	58
<i>Robbins v. Oklahoma</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Rogala v. District of Columbia</i> , 161 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Roy v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1969).....	15, 16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	32, 45, 46
<i>Schwarz v. Meinberg</i> , 761 F. App'x 732 (9th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	18, 21
<i>Sevy v. Barach</i> , 815 F. App'x 58 (6th Cir. 2020).....	51
<i>Shaw v. District of Columbia</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2013)	32
<i>Shervin v. City of Newark</i> , No. C 08-1631 VRW, 2010 WL 11531095 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2010)	37
<i>Stigile v. Clinton</i> , 110 F.3d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12, 25
<i>Tabb v. District of Columbia</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2007)	60
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	40
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	48
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610 v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983)	57
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	58
<i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.D.C. 2016)	16, 48, 52
<i>United States v. Musser</i> , 873 F.2d 1513 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	16, 48, 52
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	8, 26
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017).....	16, 27

W. Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 29

Walsh v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA,
 75 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D.D.C. 2014) 60

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 47, 48, 50, 53

Wardlaw v. Pickett,
 1 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 42

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 38, 39

Watts v. United States,
 394 U.S. 705 (1969) passim

White House Vigil for ERA Comm. v. Clark,
 746 F.2d 1518 (D.C. Cir. 1984) passim

White House Vigil for ERA Comm. v. Watt,
 717 F.2d 568 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 12

White v. Jackson,
 865 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 42

White v. United States,
 863 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2012) 34

Wilkie v. Robbins,
 551 U.S. 537 (2007) 15, 28, 30, 31

Wilson v. Layne,
 526 U.S. 603 (1999) 49

Wilson v. Libby,
 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 26, 29

Wong v. United States,
 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 34

* *Wood v. Moss*,
 572 U.S. 744 (2014) passim

* *Ziglar v. Abbasi*,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) passim

Statutes & Session Laws

5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 12..... 20

6 U.S.C. § 111(b)(1)(G)..... 20

6 U.S.C. § 113(d)(3) 20

6 U.S.C. § 345..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 871..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 1751..... 18, 19

18 U.S.C. § 1752..... 18
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) 30
 28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-80 30
 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) 56, 57, 58, 60
 42 U.S.C. § 1986..... 60
 Pub. L. No. 107-117, 115 Stat. 2230, 2334 (2002)..... 19

Other Authorities

Mayor’s Order 2020-68 3, 4, 41, 46
 Mayor’s Order 2020-069 2, 3, 41, 52, 55

America’s Main Street: The Future of Pennsylvania Avenue: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Dist. of Columbia of the H. Comm. on Gov’t Reform, 107th Cong. (2001) 19
Information Hearing on the Closing of Pennsylvania Avenue: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Dist. of Columbia of the H. Comm. on Gov’t Reform and Oversight, 104th Cong. (1995) 19
White House Perimeter Breach: New Concerns about the Secret Service: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, 113th Cong. (2014) 20

Final Report: Summary of Findings and Recommendations, H. Select Comm. on Assassinations, H.R. REP. NO. 95-1828 (1979) 19, 20
 H.R. REP. NO. 652, 64th Cong., 1st Sess. (1916) 7
 S. REP. NO. 107-109 (2002) 19

REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION ON THE ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT KENNEDY (1964) ("The Warren Commission Report")..... 19
 United States Secret Service Panel, *Report from the United States Secret Service Protective Mission Panel to the Secretary of Homeland Security 1* (Dec. 15, 2014)..... 20
